SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

To:  
Mayor and Deputy Mayor of Sandy Town Council


Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Planning, Parks and Open Spaces Committee


All Members of Planning, Parks and Open Spaces Committee

There will be a Meeting of the Planning, Parks and Open Spaces Committee to be held on Monday 17th July 2006 in the Council Chamber at 10 Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds at 7.30pm.

12th July 2006










T N Stewart











Clerk to the Council

AGENDA

1.  Apologies
2.  To Receive Statutory Declarations of Interests from Members



(a) Prejudicial interests.

(b)  Personal interests.
3.  Planning applications received for comment by Sandy Town Council

(7.30pm)
(Any plans received for comment by Sandy Town Council will be on display in the Committee Room from 7.15 p.m. onwards and Members are requested to view these prior to this item).
(See List Attached)
4.  Minutes










(8.00pm)

To sign the Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Parks and Open Spaces Committee held on Monday 5th June 2006 and as approved/amended and adopted by Council Meeting held on Monday 19th June 2006.  

(Previously circulated)
5.  Planning or Enforcement Appeals – Notifications from Mid Bedfordshire District Council











(8.05pm)
6.  Planning or Enforcement Appeals – Decisions





(8.06pm)

7.  Verbal report from any local member who attended Development Control Committee on any matters affecting Sandy








(8.07pm)
8.  Fallowfield Open Space (5.6.06) (P9/06)





(8.10pm)
Letter sent to MBDC 12.6.06 with copy to Local Constituency MP.
Reply received as part of letter re: Play Areas 29.6.06.  (COPY ATTACHED)

9.  Provision and Adoption of Play Areas As Part of Planning Consent – Long Term Maintenance (5.6.06) (P10/06)









(8.15pm)
Letter sent to MBDC 12.6.06.

Reply received 29.6.06.  (COPY ATTACHED)

10.  Possible New Bus Shelter Outside Allison House, Bedford Road, Sandy (5.6.06) (P11/06)











(8.20pm)
Letter sent to County Council requesting permission for location 14.6.06.

Reply received “Your letter had been forwarded to BUPA who manage the home”.


11.  New Bus Shelter for Market Square, Sandy





(8.22pm)

To receive and consider Clerk’s Report.  (COPY ATTACHED)
12.  Sandy Town Bowls Club – New Lease (4.4.05) (P109/04)



(8.30pm)

To receive and consider Clerk’s Report.  (COPY ATTACHED)
13.  RSPB Project to Extend Public Footpaths at The Lodge, Sandy


(8.35pm)

The RSPB are applying for a Community Project Programme Grant of £15,000.00 from MBDC.  If awarded the Grant will be used to extend and improve the public footpath network at The Lodge.  As with all CPP Grants the Application Form has to be signed to indicate that the Application has the support of the Local Town or Parish Council.

Committee is therefore requested to approve the signature of the Form indicating the support of the Town Council to the Project and Application.

14.  Press Release









(8.40pm)
SANDY TOWN COUNCIL
DETAILS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

	DATE/REF
	APPLICANT
	DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT
	TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
	MID BEDS NOTIFIED
	MID BEDS DECISION

	22.6.06

58/06


	06/00752/FULL

Mr & Mrs R Farbridge

18 Orchard Road

Beeston

Sandy

Beds
	Amended full application for the erection of a two storey rear extension to 18 Orchard Road, Beeston, Sandy, Beds.

(Increase width of ground floor by 1.4m, reduction in depth of 2 storey extension by 0.4m and reduction in width of 2 storey extension by 0.4m)

Near neighbours 16 and 20 Orchard Road, Beeston notified


	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	26.6.06

59/06


	06/01043/FULL

02 (UK) Ltd

260 Bath Road

Slough

SL1 4DX
	Full application for the erection of a 15 metre high lattice tower, 2 no antennae, 1 no pole transmission dish, equipment cabinet, meter cabinet, 1.8 metre high palisade fencing and ancillary development at Highfield Farm, Tempsford Road, Sandy, Beds.


	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	28.6.06

60/06


	06/00983/TPO

Mr G Sanderson

5 Cedar Gardens

SANDY

SG19 1EY


	Tree Preservation Order application to reduce the crown of a cedar tree by 15-20% and remove dead wood at 5 Cedar Gardens, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 4 and 6 Cedar Gardens, Sandy notified


	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	29.6.06

61/06


	06/01060/FULL

Mini Explorers

c/o Miss E Soden

20 Northcroft

SANDY

SG19 1JJ
	Full application for the enclosure to existing rear fire escape at 5a Market Square, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 4a and 7 Market Square, Sandy notified
	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	


SANDY TOWN COUNCIL
DETAILS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

	DATE/REF
	APPLICANT
	DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT
	TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
	MID BEDS NOTIFIED
	MID BEDS DECISION

	29.6.06

62/06
	06/00939/FULL

Mr G Kendall

Lea View

Howard Close

CARDINGTON

Beds

MK44 3SL
	Full application for the erection of 2 bed detached dwelling (revised scheme to that previously approved under ref: 05/00512/FULL dated 7.7.05) on land to the rear of 10 London Road, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours at 8 London Road, Sandy notified


	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	30.6.06

63/06


	06/01068/FULL

A Harrington & G McCrea

c/o 52 Bunyan Road

Kempston

Bedford

MK42 8HL
	Full application for the erection of a single storey rear extension to 38 High Street, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 40 High Street, Sandy notified
	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	3.7.06

64/06


	06/010008/FULL

Mrs R Jones

20 The Avenue

SANDY

Beds

SG19 1ER
	Full application for the erection of a porch with pitched roof over porch and garage to front elevation at 20 The Avenue, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 18 and 22 The Avenue, Sandy notified
	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	6.7.06

65/06


	06/01044/FULL

Mr & Mrs Meynell

1 Greens Close

SANDY

SG19 1AD
	Full application for the erection of a conservatory to the rear elevation at 1 Greens Close, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 2 Greens Close, and 2b Windsor Way, Sandy notified
	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	7.7.06

66/06


	06/01097/FULL

G & H Seamer Ltd

c/o Levitt Partnership

Davey House

31 St Neots Road

Eaton Ford

St Neots

PE19 7BA
	Full application for the erection of two storey and single storey extensions following demolition of existing workshop, replacement external door and staircase with fire escape window and balcony, erection of detached double garage to replace existing wood and hearse store at 47 and 47a High Street, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 45 & 49 High Street, Sandy notified

	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	


SANDY TOWN COUNCIL
DETAILS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

	DATE/REF
	APPLICANT
	DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT
	TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
	MID BEDS NOTIFIED
	MID BEDS DECISION

	10.7.06

67/06


	06/01014/FULL

M & S Baker

134 St Neots Road

SANDY

SG19 1BS


	Full application for the provision of a dropped kerb at 134 St Neots Road, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 134a and 136 St Neots Road, Sandy notified 
	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	10.7.06

68/06


	06/01084/FULL

Mr C Miah

17 Wyboston Court

Eaton Socon

St Neots

Cambs
	Full application for the erection of internal and external alterations to The New Inn, 144 London Road, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 140, 194, 192, 190, 188, 186 St Neots Road, Sandy notified


	
	P P & O S

17.7.06
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

PLANNING PARKS AND OPEN SPACES COMMITTEE –17.7.06

11.  New Bus Shelter for Market Square
Members will be fully acquainted with the problems of the bus shelter on the Market Square.
It appears that all of the officers of the MBDC who were involved in this project have now left that Council’s employ, leaving the Town Council members of the Town Centre Partnership to resolve the outstanding problem.

Members will also be aware that the Town Council has already made a substantial financial contribution of £25,000.00 towards the total costs of this Project.

A full breakdown of the expenditure incurred from this amount has now been received and it appears that the whole sum has been fully spent on tree grills, cycle stands, litter bins, seats, trees, bus shelter and planters.
The advice of Commutaports has now been sought regarding possible improvements to the bus shelter provision on the Square.

Their recommendation is the provision of a new shelter similar in style in colour and appearance but 5 metres long with double width opening facing the kerb.

In addition to the works detailed in the Quote received there will be some additional works in connecting electricity to the shelter and making good the footway surface although no figures are available for these items at this stage.  The estimate received from Commutaports for the suggested new shelter is £5,236.00 plus the extras detailed above.  However this price does also include the removal and re-erection of the existing shelter to a new location (possibly Allison House if permission is forthcoming from BUPA).

It now appears that if this problem is to be resolved by the Autumn it will fall to the Town Council to place the order and meet the costs.

SUPPORTING OR SUPPLEMENTARY


-  COPY OF ESTIMATE FOR NEW 
INFORMATION ATTACHED



    SHELTER.
ACTION REQUIRED




-  COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO 








    INSTRUCT AS TO ANY FURTHER 









    ACTION THAT IS TO BE TAKEN IN









    RESPECT OF THIS MATTER.

T N Stewart

Clerk to the Council

12th July 2006

SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

PLANNING PARKS AND OPEN SPACES COMMITTEE –17.7.06

12.  Sandy Town Bowls Club – New Lease (4.4.05) (P109/04)

After considerable effort a reply was eventually received from the Bowls Club.

It now appears that the Club have accepted the Council’s defined terms of a new 20 year Agreement/Lease/Licence.
If Council is now so minded instructions should be placed with Solicitors to prepare the new Licence document on the terms already specified.

There will clearly be some costs in preparing this document anticipated to be around £750.00.

SUPPORTING OR SUPPLEMENTARY


-  COPY OF LETTER FROM BOWLS

INFORMATION ATTACHED



    CLUB.
ACTION REQUIRED




-  COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO 









    NOTE THE SITUATION AND GIVE









    APPROVAL FOR THE NEW

    LICENCE DOCUMENT TO BE









    PREPARED AND COSTS INCURRED.

T N Stewart

Clerk to the Council

12th July 2006
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